

09.03.2026

Ct. No. 7
Sl. No. 28
RANJAN

WPA 5397 of 2026

**GITA BISWAS
VS.
ICICI BANK LIMITED AND ORS.**

Ms. Amani Kayan
Ms. Samriddha Sen
Mr. Zubeen Pandey

...for the Petitioner

Mr. Avishek Guha
Ms. Sonal Agarwal
Ms. Anamika Dutta

....for the Respondent Bank

There is a serious issue of maintainability of the writ petition raised by the respondent bank. The bank alleges suppression and the misrepresentation by the petitioner.

It is also submitted on behalf of the bank that the petitioner has selectively and with ill-design filed this writ petition pertaining to one particular loan whereas there are four different loan accounts aggregating to dues approximately Rs. 1,18,00,000/-.

In view of the disputed questions of fact which have been raised by the respondents, the parties are directed to exchange affidavits. Let Affidavit in Opposition be filed within one week from date. Reply, if any be filed one week thereafter. The question of maintainability is left open.

It is made clear that the pendency of this writ petition will not create any equity in favour of the petitioner and the respondent bank is at liberty to take all steps in accordance with law, if so advised.

The bank is directed to provide a comprehensive chart in respect of all accounts where the petitioner had enjoyed the financial assistance and also give full details of all payments which have been made by the petitioner.

Let this matter appear on March 24, 2026.

(RAVI KRISHAN KAPUR, J.)